
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH

OA No.951/2001

New Delhi, this day of January, 2002

Hon'ble Shri M.P. Singh, Member(A)
Hon'ble Shri Shanker Raju, Member(J)

Dr. (Mrs. ) Neelairi Kaul
iiu-C, Phase I, Pocket I
Mayur Vihar, New Delhi .. Applicant

(By Shn Ajit Pudussery, Advocate)

V e r s u s

u 11Xun of India., through

1  n j
X . otfCl t; bar y

i'jiiiiatry of Health & Fainiiy Welfare
iN^iriTian Bhavan, New' Delhi

2. 3ecretary(Medical )
Govt. of NCT of Delhi

Deptt. of Medical & Public Health
u, Shamnath Marg, Delhi-&4 .. Respondents

(By 3hri Madhav Panicker, Advocsite for R-1 4
Snt. SLimedha Sh'arnia, Advocate r_2 )

ORDER

Shri M.P. Singh. Meniber( A) ;

The applicant before this Tribunal is seeking

u X i"e c-L1 o ii bO (^'uatiii and set aside the order dated

6.11.2000 wherebj' a penalty of dismissal has been imposed

1  X- , , 1 -

c o i 1 s e Q u

ct^ Briefl;*' stated, the applicant joined service as

Specialist Grade II ((Jphtualmolog7y ) in the Central Health

Service on 19.12.89 in Sanjaj-" Gandhi Memorial Hos'pital ,

— x"' >. rr^rri .- .i' TN Tt.' t> * j_ ->bruvb. ux iyei ux x.'tixiji. rrior bO biiab oiie was running a

CxxiixC iioiii ij B, Pocket III , Mayur Vihar, Pnase i , New'

Delhi under the name and style of "East End Ecye Clinic"

'which she closed do'w'n on joining Govt. service. She

also sent letters on 26.12.89 to all PSUs which had

empanelled her intimaiting them of the fact and req'uesting



tiiem that har naiii© inay be reiiiovecl froni their panel.

i'ii' i ij » U t i;ui=>li± iilcLUtJ C-ti-L bcLXll cl X X tJ g cl b X U i i t> tlgcixniat. Uiit?

applicant alleging that she had performed cataract

„ „ I _ ^ _ J_ 1_ _ O U — T T.- XT T T, - 1 _ 1- ,
oui'gt;i\y Oil Jixa lauiiei' ouil xv.ii.uumix uy ciicil'^xiis

Rs.20,000 and due to negligence of the applicant the said

K.N.Joshi lost his eyesight. In the criminal proceedings

initiated against her by L.D. Joshi) the a.pplicant was

honourably acquitteci by a competent criminal court vide

:) oi T onnn
uiuei' ua.Lt;u oi.i.TiuuU.

3. In the meantime, Respondent No.1 issued a charge memo

_3^i 3 TT 1 n~ I-™ o-'T- A -X' r* r* n i ryr*. \ \ Tnp~
ua ueu lo.l.ou uijuer Kuxe x4 ux woo uurt / rxuxtia, x o u j

alleging that she hcid indulged herself in private

practice bj" pierforming eye operation and also that she

got herself empanelled in the panel of PSUs, as per

Xl-- ^ IT /-J-J ^1- 3 J- - XI ,X
ueuaxxH sxvtfii xix Liit; .nlLxwlea ux uutil-gea auutiuiJuQ xu Liiat

cnarge-memo (Annexure F-6 to the OA). inquiry Officer

(10) appointed by R-l conducted a preliminarrv hearing on

23.o.9o. However the 10 was changed vide letter dated

n A n r\ c rm_„ xrx £ J n c n r\ c __ i-U-
i;'±. / .au, XI It: iitiw xu xxAuu i-u.o.au cia but; uaue ux

hearing. The applicant vs'ho was sick wrote to 10 pointing

0. 1 I J _J-J J J-T 1 — OP O Q.P
uuL iiex' xxiiiu X X X b,y uu cibbtiliu but; lutax xu.^ uu xu.o.du.

However, the 10 held the sitting and made certain

directions. The applicant completed the requirements.

Since the applicant found the new 10 biased, she mside a

request to the disciplinary autiiority (DA) for change of

XT T/T XT T _!? T_I , OT _.l ^
but; xui uu buu .^xuUuu ux uxciS. olit; tixau enuiuaKU a uup>

of OPB record issued by Safdarjung Hospital confirming

iier illness and seeking adjournment. Howev'er, the 10

proceeded with the enquiry ex-parte and submittexi his



findings on 28.7.97, a copy of which was made avai.^ -'^''

to the applicant on 23/28.10.97. Applicant made her

i'epre sen t a L, i on asainac unt; Iw a leyurc un xu/i.-o.xj. . . .

Thereafter, she received the impugned order dated

6.11.2000, which IS impugned in the present OA.

4. Responderits in their reply have auaced tuac '..iic

applicant, a Specialist in Ophthalmology belonging to

Central Health Service and appointed in 1989, had been

charge-sheeted by R-1 for doing private practice which

she was not sup'posed to do, particularly when she waa

being paid Non-practicing allow'ance. Apart from this,

she had continued to figure in the panel of doctors

attached to FSUs. The fact of her private practice came

to light through the complaint made the relatives of

some of the peitients on whom she reportedly iierlormod

cataract operation in 1992,' the operation having led to

complications and adversely affecting the patients.

Disciplinary action vvas initiated against her in Liie

background of these grave changes. m uei' comyxelxoii of

BE under Rule 14 of GCS(CCA) Rules, 1960 in consultation

with Central Vigilance Commission, a penalty of dismissal

from service was imposed on her by the impugned order

dated 1u . 11.2000 . As per the procedure, uPoo o auvine

was sought which advised that a penalty of reduction Ox

pay b7y two stages for a period of 3 years vv11h cumu 1 a11v e

etfeGb may be imposed on the applicant wiL.h tnc

stipulation that she would not earn increments during the

bU
period of leduction. However, the respondent had t

disagree w-itn UPSC and considering the severity of the

— haigtii^ cLiiu in uunoultation w^ith CVC and DoPT, imp'Osed

tiif afoi'SOaaj.d xjenalty



li

0

V a i c o n L- 6 is u 1 n g y a v«_ 10

and perused the records.

b. During the course of the arginrients, the learned

counsel for the applicant lias subiuitted tnat the

applicant had been denied reasonable opijortunitp to

defend herself in tnat the i0 proceeded ex~parte in the

matter inspite of the complaint of bias iriade against liiin

which w"as not considered and disiiosed by the DA till

date. 'mere is no evidence that the applicant had

charged any amount for the private operations. Rule

lo(2)(aj ot CCo(Conduct) Rules permits, a government

servant to undertake honorar^v' work of ■ a social and

charitable nature without the prev'ious sanction oi the

— 4- rnl T 3 J 4- T4
gu V t; iiimtfii L-. Hit; xkj rKiu-aeu uu giaiiu bue apx-" j. x ctiil u evSii

one adjournment on the request made to him on 2. 1 .97

inspite of producing a medical certiticate from a doctor

and insisting on production of a medical certiticate from

a U V L- , noiaP'ital when it w"aa in iO'a knowledge that uPDa

In government hospitals unly work in the iuoinings and it

w'as not possible, to obtain the medical certitj.cate prior

Lu j. ( .9'( on which date ayjjlicant was called for lo

recommended reduction of P3.yi the DA in a mechanical

manner imposed the severest punishment on the applicant

par11 cular 15^ when it was never established that the

applicant had charged anyy fees for the surgery performed

by her.



&

'( , Xn SUppOFb Oi S-ppx 1 C8..ri L S Cx3.iiU Ljiicit. Uii0 xO tJiiOux^ Ucf

C h S. n ̂  0 ci u 0 C &. U. S 0 O i ll X O Id l S d & l l- x t "U t: J 11 i 0 X 0 ci i i i t; u

C-OUri50x hs.3 rBxlGu UpOil th0 j udgOfilBn t of Liic; ou

Court in tho caso of Registrar of Coop»

. , -5 1 T-' -\r 7-- -j / - f\ o n n ■'7 .4 r.'
Madras v B r »-'V . rtfiXictnuu I J. ; i; oou t i u .

\

8, On the other hand, learned counsel for respondents

lias suurnitteci that tiie applicant was given alo, tue

niaterial/docuinents ) which were relied upon in the InQuirj-

report] tiie discip'linary authority ■ Departmental

]proceed 1 ng3 were started independent of the prel iiuinai y

inquiry report and without waiting for the outcoiTie of the

report. Respondents had no means to v'erify tne

applicant's statement that she had not charged anj'thing

from the patient. They have received complaints from the

-t ^ X. ■ , -X* 4.1 4-1 4 --1 1lexaoxve ui ciLxeaau uijt; ui uue yci l-x eii u a wiiu utiu a,Ixegt;u

that tne applicant iiad charged Rs.20)000 for the

4- _ i- 1 4. i_ _ r i_ 1 _ X- ^ 4-1 i_ -- i T i- -upe ici L X uii ui uu Lil e.ytjti ui xixa laLxit;! oixil iv. iv . uuaiix

\Annexure R-I) . They have denied that applicant was

undertaKing any honorarj" work of social and charita.ble

, u— DtI- r> t r* Ti,.! .iiaLurt; cumxils Uiiutfi KUlt; xuvx^rtj ui o v'--uiiu uC l ; rvtiiua.

Uiice the BE iiad commenced, it was for the 10 to decide on

now to proceed. in tnis case, the BE had commenced in

-Apiril, iSS'o and had already been delayed for two 5'ears

tor reasons, partly attributable to the applicant. In

this background, in July, 1997 the 10 who was

Commissioner lor Departmental Inquiries in the CVC a,nd

with all tne procedures of departmental
i

inxiU 1 i-1 es, had parsed certain orders which were not to j

tne advantage of the apiilicant. He had, therefore, I

raised this non-existent grounds of bias. The 10 1-ad

passed reasoned orders during the inquiry and it was



4

I  -j n I ■; i-—. — — T/~\ __._
0Xp0CL-£Li Oi biit! ciy i^X ± C clii L bU b. U U jJ tJ 1'cl b ti WXbil X b/ ri,IiU

fOxxOW8u Ills inSbxUCtlOnS tllx th0 concxusion ui bhc:

xiiQuiry insbSSu of stsying 3.ws.y fxoin tlis Scims irorri Jul^ *

199/ onvvsrcis* To ropocibj tilis c&ss utid. coiTiniBnciScl in 19'do

passed by the iO during 1997 were with a view to com_lude

U-- a T _.-J 1 J-l J- T'lLiitf tiiiyuxi'v iicxijuxx^v ciiiu ljulu Liie cipi-'x X Ccin u guxxL.;*- . i xit

respondents did not view that the 10 had any bias in

P'roceeding witli the inquijry against tiie applicant as all

the orders were reasoned and were in consonence w'lth, the

laid downi p'roGeciures. ■ The respondents had consulted the

UP3C and it was only on the point of quantum of penalty

wnere tiie DA had Differed with the Commission and so

stated in the order of p'enalty. 'The misconduct on the

P'art o 1 app'l 1 cant was considered too grave for her to ue

retained in service and that it dema,nded the penalty of

dismissal disagreeing with the DFSC■ As per the

procedure for disagreement with the DPSC, applicant's

case had also been referred to Dor'T and the final order

was issued only alter concurrence from the uoPTi

9, Since the respondents do not consider that the 10 has

violated anj" of the laws with regard to the documents for

auaxainiiig bhe charges againat tne apijlicant and 1
xnt;

applicant has not oeen able to esta.blish that the 10 wa,s

biased against ner, the judgement cited by the applicant

in the case of F.X.Fernando has no application in the

xliobcliib tJ-3.SG I

10. rxorn a jxeiuaal of the complaint made by Shri L.D

i i e L- u o k his lather

N.Joshi) on 8.1.92 to "East End Eve Gli

u'oahi (R 1 to the reply) that he took his fath

owntfu oy

^ -



4

tilS a,pJJXXOi^illj iiLiVXotfi-i llXill zjiXr^iL- il-L

XSiuOv'3.X Ol C3t0.Ii'3.C-t, cliiu L<ii3.U isiltJ UjptiXclL/tiXi UiJ Oiij..X

K» N 1 J o s Ix X o 11 9 »1 . 3 2 x n R S-in N xi r s x n § n o ni t; • o 11 !■ x ij. u . ̂  o ; i l

pS-Xu. 3.11 3iriO'Liilil O 1 Ro » x-u j uuu LiU uiit; x X c 3ji u- ulIl -iO

receipt was given to liim foi'' the sanie i He also took his

L
V  Ti 1 r-io J io n no
lie oclXU U X X ii X C Uil 1 L * 1 t D ^ iXiiU x , U t u ± cl:

advised by tlie applicanu. inis only goes lo prove Cnau

the applicant was doing private pi"actxce even after

joxnxiig Gox'ernrnent Sex'^vice in 1989 and that she has not

tlib obclbtiU uy XJJ LiiXi> u.-l 3^5

The applicant was acquitteu

•s I I X;<\f T"-. — 1 —J 1 - 3 „ -J Ol 1 onnnu,y Liit; I'ji'j j iiLai'Kai uuujiia >_'Uul u uy ui utfi' Uciueu u i . i. . iL uu

because the prosecution was not able to prove that the

patient (K.N.Joshi) lost sight due to operation for

cataract conducted by her or that she was rash or

2,1 T- M T rm,.„ r-., ,-2-ueg J, xgBii u xii ujjuia. uxug upuii but; aaxu i\ . u . u uaiix . 1 lit; xciut.

reiTitiins that the ap'plicant did conduct the operation on

K- .N.uoshi in her private clinic on 9.1.92 when sne i''as

very much in Government service, which is against the

n..1 bxl-- ,, _2„2- 3 _,,2_ 1 XI l_._x_auxtt! ixa ixguLxy xjuxiiueu uub uy biit; it; aP'ui lu ttii b t. .

11 . VJe Silao find fruiii the inquiry rt:j_'ori CuiiUuC

Cuiiiiiii s a 1 oner fur Beijaitiiiental Enquiiies that the

-34^ X. — -J- 1 1 .p T -C 4.3 TOVcipjjxxcaiib ulu iiu b jjl eatiiib uei aexl ueiuTt; biit; xu uil

o  n r\ ~ n n n n _i .„x - •i_x2 _i__,,„_,2xb 32 3o  a i , >uji X- . ( . 0 / a lie aeii b ti le b be x- eixung w x t ii ci meu xb ax

certificate issued on 1. 7 .97 by a pr.ivate medical

practitioner through a messenger to the office of 10.

The applicant had not put her signature in the said

medical certificate, when she, as a Government servant as

also a senior doctor, was fully aware of the rules.

xiierefore her Cuntentiun that ahe waa fible to _ 3
Kt; b jiituxcax

:  -r. 4- 2 X 2 _ 2 r r- „ 2? JX xuiii oaxu 11 a X o n 1 varjUiig nuajJXLi Ull



o
o

Wuicli iihG ueLo a.Lttich6u with nGT iSQUSat dfcitGd 19 . ( . 9 I 101"

change in 10, lo oiil'v an altei"-thought
T  - 1 --
X no Xu tfii La 1 X i ,

tne prescription dated 3/'/ ot the Satdarjung" Hospital is

Only Oir'B record and cannot be terrned as medical

certixicate, nor it contains the signature of the

1 - rT!l 1- -,1 r- A 3 „"l ,-x T t r\
cip'ijx xocin L . ina,o apax u , ane xeJiiaineu auaeiiu utrxuxe Liif xof

even on 28. i .9'7 despite due intimation to her and the 10

had to proceed ex-parte due to non-cooperation of the

ayy 1X c a n

12. We also find that the enquiry has been conducted in

--,-1,- 4-1 T 3 4-1 TiA 1-, 3
aoouxuanot; wxun one xuxea axiu one xx-n naa yaaaeu a

d

itrcicbUiit;oned, detailed and speaking order and thereforee

•

 vv e u u

no 0« an;y tault with the action taken by the reayunuenoa,

xheretore we a.re unable to grant tne relief prayed for by

i-1— — XV ̂  IX xv.~ r\ ̂  1— Jd 3
Lilcd clpiJl ± uaiJ L- . Xii Liitf r tf Jb U ± L- LIltd Uri X Ss U X fciiii X o cf U . 1\U

Shankex' Raju)
M e iTi u e r ( J )

(M.P. Singh)
\A - / A i
i'JtfJiJUtfi \ }

/ S ̂ V /


